

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FAMILY EQUALITY; TRUE COLORS
UNITED, INC.; and SERVICES AND
ADVOCACY FOR GLBT ELDERS

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
Secretary, United States Department of Health
and Human Services; and the UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-2403 (MKV)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Kristen Miller (D.C. Bar No. 220627)*
Robin Thurston (D.C. Bar No. 1531399)*
Sean Lev (D.C. Bar No. 449936)*
Jeffrey B. Dubner (NY Bar No. 4974341)
Democracy Forward Foundation
1333 H St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 601-2483
kmiller@democrayforward.org
rthurston@democracyforward.org
slev@democracyforward.org
jdubner@democracyforward.org

M. Currey Cook (NY Bar No. 4612834)**
Lambda Legal
120 Wall St., 19th Fl.
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585
ccook@lambdalegal.org

Sasha Buchert (OR Bar No. 070686)**
Lambda Legal
1776 K Street N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-2304
(202) 804-6245
sbuchert@lambdalegal.org

*admitted *pro hac vice*

***pro hac vice* application forthcoming

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Background..... 2

 I. Legal Background..... 2

 II. Grant Programs Impacted by the Notice of Nonenforcement..... 4

 III. Plaintiffs’ Harms From the Notice of Nonenforcement 6

Standard of Review 8

 I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 8

 II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 9

Argument..... 9

 I. Plaintiffs Have Standing 9

 II. Plaintiffs Fall Within the Applicable Zones of Interest 15

 A. Plaintiffs are within the zone of interests of the 2016 Grants Rule 16

 B. Plaintiffs are also within the zone of interests of the grants programs 17

 III. A Stay is Not Warranted 20

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019)	22
<i>An Giang Agric. & Food Imp. Exp. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2004).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , No. 17-1618, 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020)	23, 24
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y 2012)	11
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Tech., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Super Sayin' Publ'g, LLC</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) (<i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 953 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2019)).....	13
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	16, 17, 19
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	21
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	21

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Price
 No. 17-3833, 2018 WL 4356730 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2018) 13

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 14, 15

Ctr. for Reprod. Law & Policy v. Bush,
 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002) 20

De Dandrade v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 367 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 2, 11

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 8

Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S. v. Hi-Films S.A. de C.V.,
 No. 09-3573, 2010 WL 3743826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2010) 21

Fed. Defs. of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020) 2, 16, 17

Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.,
 No. 17-1811, 2019 WL 1046889 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2019) 16

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) *passim*

Hicks v. City of New York,
 268 F. Supp. 2d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 24, 25

John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
 858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017) 8

Kappel v. Comfort,
 914 F. Supp. 1056 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 21

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 20

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936) 24

LaSala v. Needham & Co.,
 399 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 21

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 15, 16, 17

Louis Vuitton Malletier S.A. v. LY USA, Inc.,
676 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2012)21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)8

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)8

Maiden Creek Assocs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
823 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2016) 16

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012) 16, 19

McDonald v. Piedmont Aviation,
625 F. Supp. 762 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....25

Melrose Credit Union v. City of New York,
247 F. Supp. 3d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)8

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018) 17

New York v. Brehm,
432 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 11, 14, 15

New York v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
-- F.3d. --, No. 19-3591, 2020 WL 4457951 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2020)*passim*

New York v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
896 F. Supp. 2d 180 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 22

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)*passim*

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)20

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)3

Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc,
759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014) 12, 13

In re Par Pharmaceutical, Inc.,
133 F.R.D. 12 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)20

Peacock v. Dist. of Columbia,
682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....8

Raymond Loubier Irrevocable Trust v. Loubier,
858 F.3d 719 (2d Cir. 2017)8

Sikhs for Justice v. Nath,
893 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....21

Trs. of the Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Transworld Mech., Inc.,
886 F. Supp. 1134 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 2, 20

U.S. v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)3

United States v. Vazquez,
145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998)9

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

Statutes

34 U.S.C. § 11201..... 18

42 U.S.C.
§ 670..... 18
§ 671..... 18
§ 3001..... 19

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R.
§ 75.300 3, 4
§ 75.300(c)..... 17, 23
§ 75.300(d)..... 17

81 Fed. Reg. 89393 (Dec. 12, 2016).....*passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 63,831-01 (Nov. 19, 2019).....23

84 Fed. Reg. 63809 (Nov. 19, 2019).....*passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 63831 (Nov. 19, 2019).....4

Discrimination on the Basis of Sex, HHS (last reviewed Oct. 20, 2019),
<https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-individuals/sex-discrimination/index.html>.23

Exec. Order No. 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....22

Executive Order Submissions Under Review, OMB (August 23, 2020),
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eoReviewSearch> 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12 8, 9, 16

*Identification Cards for Members of the Uniformed Services, Their Dependents,
and Other Eligible Individuals*, OMB (Fall 2018),
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubId=201810&RIN=0790-AJ37>..... 23

List of Regulatory Actions Currently Under Review,
OMB, <https://www.reginfo.gov/public/jsp/EO/eoDashboard.myjsp> (last
visited Aug. 23, 2020) 23

Press Release, Sen. Dianne Feinstein, Members of Congress to President Trump:
Remove Policies Discriminating Against LGBTQ Individuals (July 9, 2020)
(available at https://www.feinstein.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/press-releases?ContentRecord_id=999B8607-8D63-4DB6-98C1-721D38BEAE1A)..... 24
